
Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 25 November 2020 

 
 

 
                              

Meeting: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 25 NOVEMBER 2020 
Time: 2.00 PM 
Venue: MICROSOFT TEAMS - REMOTE 

(Click here) 
To: Councillors J Cattanach (Chair), J Mackman (Vice-Chair), 

M Topping, K Ellis, I Chilvers, R Packham, P Welch, 
D Mackay and S Shaw-Wright 

 
 

Agenda 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
2.  Disclosures of Interest  

 
 A copy of the Register of Interest for each Selby District Councillor is available 

for inspection at www.selby.gov.uk. 
 
Councillors should declare to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary interest in 
any item of business on this agenda which is not already entered in their 
Register of Interests. 
 
Councillors should leave the meeting and take no part in the consideration, 
discussion or vote on any matter in which they have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest. 
 
Councillors should also declare any other interests. Having made the 
declaration, provided the other interest is not a disclosable pecuniary interest, 
the Councillor may stay in the meeting, speak and vote on that item of 
business. 
 
If in doubt, Councillors are advised to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer. 
 

3.   Chair's Address to the Planning Committee  
 

4.  Minutes (Pages 1 - 10) 
 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting 
held on 11 November 2020. 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/kX3ir_qzjhw
http://www.selby.gov.uk/


Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 25 November 2020 

5.   Planning Applications Received (Pages 15 - 16) 
 

 5.1.   2020/0294/FULM - Highfield Nursing Home, Scarthingwell Park, 
Barkston Ash, Tadcaster (Pages 17 - 62) 
 

 5.2.   2020/0343/FUL - Land Adjacent To Park Farm, Main Street, 
Skipwith (Pages 63 - 86) 
 

 5.3.   2020/0344/FUL - Land Adjacent A19, Station Road, Riccall (Pages 
87 - 102) 
 

 5.4.   2020/1139/S73 - Old Forge Cottage, Main Street, Church Fenton 
(Pages 103 - 116) 
 

 5.5.   2020/0612/FUL - Land Adjacent to No 3, Chapel Court, 
Camblesforth (Pages 117 - 134) 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Janet Waggott, Chief Executive 
 

Dates of next meeting (2.00pm) 
Wednesday, 9 December 2020 

 
Enquiries relating to this agenda, please contact Victoria Foreman on 01757 292046 
or vforeman@selby.gov.uk. 
 
Live Streaming 
 
This meeting will be streamed live online. To watch the meeting when it takes place, 
click here. 
 
Recording at Council Meetings 
 
Selby District Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its 
democratic process. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the 
meeting should inform Democratic Services of their intentions prior to the meeting by 
emailing democraticservices@selby.gov.uk  

https://youtu.be/kX3ir_qzjhw
mailto:democraticservices@selby.gov.uk


Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 11 November 2020 

 
 

Minutes                                   

Planning Committee 
 

Venue: Microsoft Teams - Remote 
Date: Wednesday, 11 November 2020 
Time: 2.00 pm 
 
 
Present remotely via 
Teams: 

Councillor J Cattanach in the Chair 
 
Councillors J Mackman (Vice-Chair), M Topping, K Ellis, 
I Chilvers, P Welch, D Mackay and S Shaw-Wright 
 

Officers Present 
remotely via Teams: 

Ruth Hardingham – Planning Development Manager, Glenn 
Sharpe – Solicitor, Gareth Stent – Principal Planning 
Officer, Rebecca Leggott – Senior Planning Officer, Chris 
Fairchild – Senior Planning Officer, Irma Sinkeviciene – 
Planning Officer, Victoria Foreman – Democratic Services 
Officer  

 
41 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R Packham. 

 
42 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
 Councillors J Cattanach, J Mackman, K Ellis, I Chilvers, M Topping, S Shaw-

Wright and P Welch all declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda items 5.1 
- 2019/0639/COU - Holmewood, York Road, North Duffield, Selby and 5.5 - 
Fields Garden Centre, Tadcaster Road, Sherburn In Elmet, Leeds  as they 
had all received additional representations in relation to these applications. 
 

43 CHAIR'S ADDRESS TO THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 The Committee noted that an Officer Update Note had been circulated and 
that the order of business on the agenda had been amended by the Chair so 
that agenda item 5.1 – 2019/0639/COU – Holmewood, York Road, North 
Duffield would be considered last.  
 
Members also noted that details of any further representations received on the 
applications would be given by the Officers in their presentations. 
 
Members were informed that a date had been set for a Public Inquiry for to the 
reserved matters application relating to appearance, landscaping, layout and 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 11 November 2020 

scale for erection of 50 dwellings at land to the south of Main Street, Church 
Fenton. This was scheduled for 9 February 2021, for 4 sitting days. Members 
resolved to refuse this application at Planning Committee on 4 March 2020. 
 
Lastly the Chair announced to the Committee that on 30 October 2020 the 
Planning Department had received the Planning Inspectors decision for Viners 
Station, which was for the respective permission of four biomass boilers in the 
open countryside. The appeal was a joint planning and enforcement appeal, 
which the Inspector dismissed, and upheld the enforcement notice. 

44 MINUTES 
 

 The Committee considered the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting 
held on 28 October 2020. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting 
held on 28 October 2020 for signing by the Chairman. 
 

45 PLANNING APPLICATIONS RECEIVED 
 

 The Planning Committee considered the following planning applications: 
 

 45.1 2019/0945/FUL - GROVE FARM, SWEEMING LANE, LITTLE 
FENTON, LEEDS 
 

  Application: 2019/0945/FUL 
Location: Grove Farm, Sweeming Lane, Little Fenton, 
Leeds 
Proposal: Proposed conversion of single storey 
barn/stable block to use as a single storey dwelling 
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the application 
which had been brought before Planning Committee as 
the proposal was contrary to the requirements of the 
development plan (namely Criterion 1 of Policy H12 of 
the Selby District Local Plan) but it was considered that 
there were material considerations which would justify 
approval of the application. 
 
Councillor D Mackay joined the meeting at this point; as 
he had missed part of the Officer’s presentation, he 
would not be able to take part in the debate or decision 
on the application. 
 
The Committee noted that the application was for the 
proposed conversion of a single storey barn/stable block 
to use as a single storey dwelling. 
 
An Officer Update Note had been circulated to the 
Committee which set out details of an additional 

 

Page 2



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 11 November 2020 

representation that had been received, clarification of the 
proposed version of block plan for approval, and an 
amended version of the block plan and an update to 
Condition 14.  
 
The Committee discussed the application and asked 
questions about the siting of car parking and the former 
agricultural use and ownership of the buildings on the 
site. Members agreed that this was a relatively minor 
application that had been appropriately assessed by the 
Officer and should subsequently be agreed. 
 
It was proposed and seconded that the application be 
APPROVED subject to conditions set out in the report 
and the Officer Update Note; a vote was taken on the 
proposal and was carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To APPROVE the application subject to 
the conditions set out at paragraph 7 of 
the report and the Officer Update Note. 

 
 45.2 2019/1216/COU - LAND OFF WESTFIELD LANE, THORGANBY 

 
  Application: 2019/1216/COU 

Location: Land off Westfield Lane, Thorganby 
Proposal: Change of use of land to form a 12-pitch 
touring caravan site including the siting of shower and 
toilet facilities, new internal acces
[...]

the scheme should be approved. 
 
It was proposed and seconded that the application be 
GRANTED subject to conditions set out in the report; a 
vote was taken on the proposal and was carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To GRANT the application subject to the 
conditions set out at paragraph 7 of the 
report. 

 

 

 45.4 2020/0549/S73 - FIELDS GARDEN CENTRE, TADCASTER 
ROAD, SHERBURN IN ELMET, LEEDS 
 

  Councillor M Topping left the meeting at this point. 
 
Application: 2020/0549/S73 
Location: Fields Garden Centre, Tadcaster Road, 
Sherbern in Elmet, Leeds 
Proposal: Section 73 application to vary condition 02 
(opening hours) of approval 2019/0663/FUL Conversion 

 

Page 5



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 11 November 2020 

of former glass house including recladding to provide 
extension to tea room extending covers to 66 in total, 
retention of terrace and its use as outdoor seating 
area/plant sales area, extension to existing car park to 
provide overflow and formation of children's play area 
granted on 16 April 2020 
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the application 
which had been brought before Planning Committee due 
to the significant number of representations both in 
support and opposition to the application, which raised 
material planning considerations; Officers would have 
otherwise determined the application contrary to some of 
these representations.  
 
The Committee noted that the application was a Section 
73 application to vary condition 02 (opening hours) of 
approval 2019/0663/FUL  - Conversion of former glass 
house including recladding to provide extension to tea 
room extending covers to 66 in total, retention of terrace 
and its use as outdoor seating area/plant sales area, 
extension to existing car park to provide overflow and 
formation of children's play area, granted on 16 April 
2020. 
 
An Officer Update Note had been circulated to the 
Committee which set out the details of additional 
representations that had been received i
[...]
arkston Ash, 

Tadcaster 
 

Proposed demolition of existing 
two storey care home (Class C2), 
and erection of replacement two 
storey care home (Class C2) 
comprising 70 single en-suite 
bedrooms together with 
associated car parking, (50 
spaces), access arrangements 
and landscaping 

 

MACO 17-62 

5.2 

2020/0343/FUL Land Adjacent To 
Park Farm, 
Main Street, 

Skipwith 
 

Proposed erection of detached 
dwelling and garage on land 
adjacent to Park Farm 

 

MACO 63-86 

5.3 

2020/0344/FUL Land Adjacent 
A19, 

Station Road, 
Riccall 

 

Proposed new dwelling on land 
adjacent 
 

GAST 87-102 

5.4 

2020/1139/S73 Old Forge Cottage 
Main Street 

Church Fenton 
 

Section 73 application to vary 
condition 02 (plans) of approval 
2018/0391/HPA Proposed 
erection of a double garage 
granted on 07.06.2018 
 

GAST 103-
116 

5.5 

2020/0612/FUL Land Adjacent to 
No 3, 

Chapel Court, 
Camblesforth 

 

Erection of detached dwelling and 
garage 

 

GABE 117-
134 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



© Crown copyright and database rights 2017 OS 100018656. You are granted a non-exclusive, royalty free, revocable licence solely to view the Licensed Data for non-commercial purposes 
for the period during which Selby District Council makes it available. You are not permitted to copy, sub-license, distribute, sell or otherwise make available the Licensed Data to third parties 
in any form. Third party rights to enforce the terms of this licence shall be reserved to OS. 

±

1:6,000

APPLICATION SITE
Highfield Nursing Home, Scarthingwell Park
2020/0294/FULM

Page 17

Agenda Item 5.1



This page is intentionally left blank



NOTES

Do not scale this drawing.

All dimensions are in millimetres unless stated otherwise.

This drawing is to be read in conjunction with all other

relevant drawings and specifications.

The copyright of this drawing is vested in Harris Irwin Associates Ltd. 

and must not be copied or reproduced without the written consent of a 

Director.

Aske Stables, Aske, Richmond, North 

Yorkshire. DL10 5HG

Project:

Client:

Drawing Title:

Suitability

Project

t: 01748 825675 

e: enquiries@harrisirwin.com 

w: www.harrisirwin.com

Originator Volume Level Type Role Number

- - - - - -

HIA Project Number Scale @ A1

For Planning Submission

1 : 500

BHC Highfield

Scarthingwell Park

Proposed Site Block Blan

D0

2300 HIA ZZ XX DR A 0104

2300

Rev Date Description Drawn
By

Checked
By

P3 11/05/20 Road adjusted following vehicle
tracking

MI MI

P4 11/05/20 Revised following comments MI MI

P5 16/07/20 Revisions following Planning
officer comments

RSW RSW

N

VISUAL SCALE 1:500  @ A1

50m10m 40m30m20m0m

P
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank



    

 
 
Report Reference Number: 2020/0294/FULM  
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
To:   Planning Committee 
Date:   25 November 2020 
Author:  Mandy Cooper (Principal Planning Officer) 
Lead Officer: Ruth Hardingham (Planning Development Manager) 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 

2020/0294/FULM PARISH: Saxton Cum Scarthingwell 
Parish Council 
 

APPLICANT: Barchester 
Healthcare 
Homes Ltd 
 

VALID DATE: 27th March 2020 
EXPIRY 
DATE: 

26th June 2020 

PROPOSAL: Proposed demolition of existing two storey care home (Class 
C2), and erection of replacement two storey care home (Class 
C2) comprising 70 single en-suite bedrooms together with 
associated car parking, (50 spaces), access arrangements and 
landscaping 
 

LOCATION: Highfield Nursing Home 
Scarthingwell Park 
Barkston Ash 
Tadcaster 
North Yorkshire 
LS24 9PG 
 

RECOMMENDATION: MINDED TO APPROVE (Refer to secretary of State) 
 
This application has been brought before Planning Committee because it constitutes 
inappropriate development in the Green Belt but it is considered that there are Very 
Special Circumstances which justify approval of 
[...]
fits of the scheme over and above the existing 
development,  taken collectively, are considered sufficient to amount in this case to 
the very special circumstances necessary to clearly outweigh the harm of the 
development due to inappropriateness and the harm identified to the openness of 
the Green Belt. The development therefore accords with Policy SP2 and SP3 of the 
Core Strategy and with Paragraph 144 of the NPPF 

 
6. CONCLUSION 
 
6.1 Having had regard to the case put forward for very special circumstances; the  

development plan, all other relevant local and national policy considerations, 
consultation responses and all other material planning considerations,  the proposal 
is acceptable in all other matters and therefore accords with Core Strategy Policies 
SP1, SP2, SP3, SP5, SP15, SP16, SP17, SP18 and SP19 and Local Plan Policies 
CS1, ENV1, ENV2, ENV3, ENV15, ENV16 T1 and T2 and the relevant paragraphs 
within the NPPF. 

Page 50



  
 
7. RECOMMENDATION 
 

That the Planning Committee resolves to Approve the application subject to: 
 

a) The expiry of the press notice advertising the proposal as a departure 
from the Development Plan and subject to no further representations 
being received which raise new issues. 

b) Referring the application to the Secretary of State under The Town and 
Country Planning (Consultation) (England) Direction 2009 with the 
Planning Committee’s resolution to support it. 

c) In the event that the application is not called in by the Secretary of State, 
authority is delegated to the Planning Development Manager to approve 
this application subject to the imposition of the attached schedule of 
conditions listed below. That delegation to include the alteration, addition 
or removal of conditions from that schedule if amendment becomes 
necessary as a result of continuing negotiations and advice and provided 
such condition(s) meet the six tests for the imposition of conditions and 
satisfactorily reflect the wishes 
[...]
the proposal to locate a two storey detached dwelling on this restricted 

site, will create a contrived residential development, that lacks suitable off street 
parking, causes harm to the living conditions of neighbouring residents, creates a 
substandard form of residential development for its future occupiers and will create 
harm to the character and appearance of the area. The proposal is simply unable to 
satisfactorily accommodate a single dwelling, thus contrary to Policies ENV1 and T1 
& T2 of the Selby District Local Plan and SP19 of Core Strategy and section 12 of 
the NPPF. 

 
7 RECOMMENDATION 

 
This application is recommended to be refused for the following reasons: 
 
1. The proposed development fails to preserve and enhance the character of the 

local area on account of its contrived nature, design and scale.  The dwelling 
relates poorly to that of the surrounding built form and will appear isolated and 
over dominate the open and green character of Station Road. The proposal is 
therefore contrary to Policy ENV1 (1) and (4), of the Selby District Local Plan, 
Policy SP 4 c) and d) and SP19 of Core Strategy and Section 12 of the NPPF. 

 
2. The proposal by virtue of its scale and positioning will be oppressive and 

dominate the outlook from the rear elevations and gardens of No.5-7 Mount 
Park. This will cause a reduction in the quality of the living conditions of these 
residents. Likewise, due to the restricted nature of the site, restricted outlook 
and lack of amenity space, the development will lead to a substandard living 
environment for its future occupiers. The proposal is therefore considered to be 
contrary to policy ENV 1 (1) of the Selby District Local Plan, SP19 of Core 
Strategy and Section 12 of the NPPF. 

 
3. The proposal fails to provide a satisfactory off street car parking space for its 

future occupiers. This is likely to lead to vehicles displacing onto the highway, 
which are likely to impede vehicular, pedestrian and
[...]
/0294/FULM - Highfield Nursing Home, Scarthingwell Park, Barkston Ash, Tadcaster
	Report: 2020/0294/FULM - Highfield Nursing Home, Scarthingwell Park, Barkston Ash, Tadcaster
	10. Background Documents


	5.2 2020/0343/FUL - Land Adjacent To Park Farm, Main Street, Skipwith
	Block Plan: 2020/0343/FUL - Land Adjacent To Park Farm, Main Street, Skipwith
	Sheets and Views
	Landscape


	Report: 2020/0343/FUL - Land Adjacent To Park Farm, Main Street, Skipwith
	10 Background Documents


	5.3 2020/0344/FUL - Land Adjacent A19, Station Road, Riccall
	Block Plan: 2020/0344/FUL - Land Adjacent A19, Station Road, Riccall
	Report: 2020/0344/FUL - Land Adjacent A19, Station Road, Riccall
	10 Background Documents


	5.4 2020/1139/S73 - Old Forge Cottage, Main Street, Church Fenton
	Block Plan: 2020/1139/S73 - Old Forge Cottage, Main Street, Church Fenton
	Sheets and Views
	Double Garage


	Report: 2020/1139/S73 - Old Forge Cottage, Main Street, Church Fenton
	10 Background Documents


	5.5 2020/0612/FUL - Land Adjacent to No 3, Chapel Court, Camblesforth
	Block Plan: 2020/0612/FUL - Land Adjacent to No 3, Chapel Court, Camblesforth
	Report: 2020/0612/FUL - Land Adjacent to No 3, Chapel Court, Camblesforth
	10 Background Documents


	 
	Councillor Picture Guide 2020-21






Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 25 November 2020 

 
 

Minutes                                   

Planning Committee 
 

Venue: Microsoft Teams - Remote 
Date: Wednesday, 25 November 2020 
Time: 2.00 pm 
 
 
Present remotely via 
Teams: 

Councillor J Cattanach in the Chair 
 
Councillors J Mackman (Vice-Chair), M Topping, K Ellis, 
I Chilvers, R Packham, P Welch, S Duckett and D Mackay 
 

Officers Present 
remotely via Teams: 

Martin Grainger – Head of Planning, Ruth Hardingham – 
Planning Development Manager, Glenn Sharpe – Solicitor, 
Gareth Stent – Principal Planning Officer, Mandy Cooper – 
Principal Planning Officer, Gary Bell – Principal Planning 
Officer, Victoria Foreman – Democratic Services Officer  
 

 
46 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Steve Shaw-Wright. 

Councillor S Duckett was in attendance as a substitute for Councillor Shaw-
Wright. 
 

47 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 

 Councillors J Cattanach, J Mackman, M Topping, D Mackay, R Packham, S 
Duckett, I Chilvers and P Welch declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda 
item 5.1 – Highfield Nursing Home, Scarthingwell Park, Barkston Ash, 
Tadcaster as they had received additional representations in relation to this 
application. 
 
Councillor K Ellis declared a personal interest in agenda item 5.4 – Old Forge 
Cottage, main Street, Church Fenton as the application was for his own 
residence; as a result, Councillor Ellis confirmed that he would leave the 
meeting during consideration thereof.  
 

48 CHAIR'S ADDRESS TO THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 Members noted that details of any further representations received on the 
applications would be given by the Officers in their presentations. 
 



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 25 November 2020 

49 MINUTES 
 

 The Committee considered the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting 
held on 11 November 2020. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting 
held on 11 November 2020 for signing by the Chairman. 
 

50 PLANNING APPLICATIONS RECEIVED 
 

 The Planning Committee considered the following planning applications: 
 

 50.1 2020/0294/FULM - HIGHFIELD NURSING HOME, 
SCARTHINGWELL PARK, BARKSTON ASH, TADCASTER 
 

  Application: 2020/0294/FULM 
Location: Highfield Nursing Home, Scarthingwell Park, 
Barkston Ash, Tadcaster 
Proposal: Proposed demolition of existing two storey 
care home (Class C2), and erection of replacement two 
storey care home (Class C2) comprising 70 single en-
suite bedrooms together with associated car parking, (50 
spaces), access arrangements and landscaping 

 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the application 
which had been brought before Planning Committee as it 
constituted inappropriate development in the Green Belt, 
but it was considered that there were Very Special 
Circumstances which justified approval of the proposal. 
In addition, more than 10 letters of objection from local 
residents had been received in response to the proposal. 
 
The Committee noted that the application was for the 
proposed demolition of existing two storey care home 
(Class C2), and erection of replacement two storey care 
home (Class C2) comprising 70 single en-suite 
bedrooms together with associated car parking, (50 
spaces), access arrangements and landscaping. 
 
The Solicitor announced that there was an Officer 
Update Note that should have been circulated to the 
Committee, which had now been published on the 
Council’s website and shared with Members. Officers 
displayed the Update Note on screen for the Committee 
to read, and the Principal Planning Officer took the 
Committee through it for the current item to ensure they 
understood the content. The Update Note set out details 
of an updated Table 36 (Older Persons’ Dwelling 
Requirements 2014 to 2037) and explanation, amended 

 



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 25 November 2020 

Conditions 6, 19 and 20, and gave details of an 
additional condition 24 relating to electric vehicle 
charging points. 
 
The Committee discussed the application and asked 
questions relating to the Tree Preservation Order on the 
site, the tree survey and the subsequent classification of 
said trees, and discussed the various directions of 
vehicular access and approach to the site, including 
which was most appropriate for the demolition and 
construction traffic. Members noted that the nearby 
church was in use and was well preserved. 

 
Mr Joel Turner from Barchester Healthcare Ltd., 
applicant, was invited remotely into the meeting and 
spoke in favour of the application. 

 
Mr James Key, objector, was invited remotely into the 
meeting and spoke against the application. 
 
Members debated the application and agreed that whilst 
it could be considered inappropriate development in the 
Green Belt, the very special circumstances outweighed 
any potential harm. The Officer’s report was extensive 
and detailed and set out a clear case for the scheme’s 
approval. The Committee asked if a one way traffic 
system could be implemented to manage the traffic that 
would be accessing and leaving the site during 
demolition and construction, but Officers explained that 
the conditions set out in the report had been 
recommended by the Highways Officer at North 
Yorkshire County Council and as such, it was not 
advisable to deviate from these, i.e. there could be 
significant implications for the Tree Preservation Order if 
vehicles were able to access the site from the south.  
 
Members agreed that there were sufficient conditions in 
the Officer’s report to control access, and that the 
accommodation for older people that was to be provided 
by the new nursing home was much needed.   
 
It was therefore proposed and seconded that the 
Committee were MINDED TO APPROVE; a vote was 
taken on the proposal and was carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 The Committee were MINDED TO 

APPROVE subject to: 
 

a) the expiry of the press notice 



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 25 November 2020 

advertising the proposal as a 
departure from the Development Plan 
and subject to no further 
representations being received which 
raise new issues; 
 

b) referral of the application to the 
Secretary of State under The Town 
and Country Planning (Consultation) 
(England) Direction 2009 with the 
Planning Committee’s resolution to 
support it; and 

 
c) that in the event that the application 

was not called in by the Secretary of 
State, authority be delegated to the 
Planning Development Manager to 
approve the application subject to 
the imposition of the schedule of 
conditions as set out at paragraph 7 
of the report and the amended and 
additional conditions in the Officer 
Update Note. The delegation would 
include the alteration, addition or 
removal of conditions from that 
schedule if amendment were 
necessary as a result of continuing 
negotiations and advice, and 
provided such condition(s) met the 
six tests for the imposition of 
conditions and satisfactorily 
reflected the wishes of the Planning 
Development Manager; and 

 
d) that in the event that the application 

was called in for the Secretary of 
State’s own determination, a further 
report would come to the Planning 
Committee. 

 
 50.2 2020/0343/FUL - LAND ADJACENT TO PARK FARM, MAIN 

STREET, SKIPWITH 
 

  Councillor M Topping left the meeting at this point. 
 
Application: 2020/0343/FUL 
Location: Land Adjacent to Park Farm, Main Street, 
Skipwith 
Proposal: Proposed erection of detached dwelling and 
garage on land adjacent to Park Farm 

 



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 25 November 2020 

 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the application 
which had been brought before Planning Committee as 
the proposal was contrary to the requirements of the 
Development Plan. However, Officers considered there 
were material considerations which would support the 
recommendation for approval. 
 
The Committee noted that the application was for the 
proposed erection of detached dwelling and garage on 
land adjacent to Park Farm. 
 
The Committee discussed the application and asked for 
confirmation that the site was outside development limits 
and in the open countryside; Officers confirmed that it 
was. Officers also verified that an additional application 
had been submitted to the Planning Department in 
relation to the adjacent Park Farm site (approved under 
planning ref: 2018/0051/FULM) for some amendments to 
the plans; a decision for this subsequent application was 
currently pending. 
 
Some Members felt that the application should not be 
approved as it was inappropriate development outside of 
statutory development limits in a secondary village, on 
land designated as open countryside and as such it 
contravened and undermined policies SP2, SP4 and 
SP10 of the Core Strategy. Material planning 
considerations did not outweigh policy considerations, 
back land development outside development limits in the 
open countryside was not supported by any exceptional 
circumstances and therefore there were none to justify 
approval of the scheme. There would also be detrimental 
impacts to the amenity of the neighbouring property 
(No.4 Blue Bell Farm Court) due to an inadequate 
separation distance, leading to issues of overlooking, 
overshadowing and oppressive outlook, which could not 
be rectified by condition. Lastly, the Council already had 
a five-year housing land supply and as such, policies 
such as prevention of development in the open 
countryside should not be contravened for applications 
such as the one under consideration. 
 
Other Members of the Committee did not agree with the 
reasons for refusal. They felt that the even though site 
was outside of the development limits, Members should 
examine each application in the context of the current 
situation, which was a plot of land that was surrounded 
by development on three sides. There would therefore be 
no benefit to retaining the site in its current state. 



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 25 November 2020 

 
It was proposed and seconded that the application be 
REFUSED, for the reasons set out above. A vote was 
taken on the proposal and was lost. 
 
It was proposed and seconded that the application be 
APPROVED, subject to the conditions set out in the 
report. A vote was taken on the proposal and was 
carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To APPROVE the application subject to 
the conditions set out at paragraph 7 of 
the report. 

 
 50.3 2020/0344/FUL - LAND ADJACENT A19, STATION ROAD, 

RICCALL 
 

  Councillor M Topping re-joined the meeting at this point. 
 
Application: 2020/0344/FUL 
Location: Land Adjacent A19, Station Road, Riccall 
Proposal: Proposed new dwelling on land adjacent  
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the application 
which had been brought before Planning Committee as 
more than 10 letters of support had been received and 
Officers would be otherwise making the decision to 
refuse the application contrary to this support. 
 
The Committee noted that the application was for a 
proposed new dwelling on land adjacent. 
 
An Officer Update Note had been circulated to the 
Committee which set out details of a revised highway 
response following the submission of amended plans 
showing a partial parking space; North Yorkshire County 
Council as the Highways Authority had withdrawn its 
objection to the scheme. The partial parking space was 
satisfactory and in line with North Yorkshire County 
Council parking standards, which were one space per 
one-bed dwelling. This negated reason for refusal No. 3, 
which was recommended for withdrawal.  
 
The Committee discussed the application and asked 
questions about construction materials, the street view, 
designation and surrounding two-storey properties and 
the parking space detailed in the plans. 
 
Members debated the proposed scheme, with some of 

 



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 25 November 2020 

the Committee of the opinion that the application was for 
a unique and contemporary development that could work 
well in the surrounding streetscape. However, other 
Members felt that it was not keeping with the local area. 
 
It was proposed and seconded that the application be 
APPROVED; a vote was taken on the proposal and lost. 
 
It was proposed and seconded that the application be 
REFUSED for the reasons set out in the report. A vote 
was taken on the proposal and was carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To REFUSE the application for the 
following reasons: 

 
1. The proposed development fails to 

preserve and enhance the character 
of the local area on account of its 
contrived nature, design and scale.  
The dwelling relates poorly to that 
of the surrounding built form and 
will appear isolated and over 
dominate the open and green 
character of Station Road. The 
proposal is therefore contrary to 
Policy ENV1 (1) and (4), of the Selby 
District Local Plan, Policy SP 4 c) 
and d) and SP19 of Core Strategy 
and Section 12 of the NPPF. 
 

2. The proposal by virtue of its scale 
and positioning will be oppressive 
and dominate the outlook from the 
rear elevations and gardens of 
No.5-7 Mount Park. This will cause 
a reduction in the quality of the 
living conditions of these residents. 
Likewise, due to the restricted 
nature of the site, restricted outlook 
and lack of amenity space, the 
development will lead to a 
substandard living environment for 
its future occupiers. The proposal 
is therefore considered to be 
contrary to policy ENV 1 (1) of the 
Selby District Local Plan, SP19 of 
Core Strategy and Section 12 of the 
NPPF. 

 



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 25 November 2020 

The Chair informed Members that they would soon need 
to vote to continue the meeting; it was subsequently 
proposed and seconded that the meeting should 
continue when the three-hour limit was reached. A vote 
was taken on the proposal and was carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That the meeting continue when the 
three hour limit was reached. 

 
Councillor K Ellis left the meeting at this point as he had 
declared a personal interest in the next application.  
 

 50.4 2020/1139/S73 - OLD FORGE COTTAGE, MAIN STREET, 
CHURCH FENTON 
 

  Application: 2020/1139/S73 
Location: Old Forge Cottage, Main Street, Church 
Fenton  
Proposal: Section 73 application to vary condition 02 
(plans) of approval 2018/0391/HPA Proposed erection of 
a double garage granted on 07.06.2018 
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the application 
which had been brought before Planning Committee as 
the application had been made by a District Councillor. 
 
The Committee noted it was a Section 73 application to 
vary condition 02 (plans) of approval 2018/0391/HPA 
Proposed erection of a double garage granted on 7 June 
2018. 
 
An Officer Update Note had been circulated to the 
Committee which confirmed that no objections had been 
received from North Yorkshire County Council Highways. 
 
It was proposed and seconded that the Committee were 
MINDED TO GRANT the application, subject to expiry of 
the publicity period and the conditions set out in the 
report. A vote was taken on the proposal and was 
carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 

i. The Committee were MINDED TO 
GRANT the application following 
the expiry of the publicity period 
which would end on 27 November 
2020 and subject to no new issues 
being raised. 
 

 



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 25 November 2020 

ii. To delegate authority to the 
Planning Development Manager to 
approve the application subject to 
the conditions set out at 
paragraph 7 of the report. 

 
 50.5 2020/0612/FUL - LAND ADJACENT TO NO 3, CHAPEL COURT, 

CAMBLESFORTH 
 

  Councillor K Ellis re-joined the meeting at this point. 
 
Application: 2020/0612/FUL 
Location: Land Adjacent to No.3, Chapel Court, 
Camblesforth  
Proposal: Erection of detached dwelling and garage  
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the application 
which had been brought before Planning Committee as 
the proposal was contrary to the requirements of the 
Development Plan. However, Officers considered there 
were material considerations which would support the 
recommendation for approval. 
 
The Committee noted it was an application for the 
erection of a detached dwelling and garage. 
 
It was proposed and seconded that the application be 
GRANTED subject to the conditions set out in the report. 
A vote was taken on the proposal and was carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To GRANT the application subject to the 
conditions set out at paragraph 7 of the 
report.  

 

 

The meeting closed at 5.05 pm. 


